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No. 633, S.] 	 [Published June 25, 1917. 

CHAPTER 459 
AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 20.43 of the stat-

utes, relating to the state board of health, and making an ap-
propriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate ana 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 20.43 of the statutes, 
is amended to read: 

(20.43) (3) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1917, 
not to exceed • " • seven thousand " * nine hun-
dred fifty dollars, for equipping and operating • • • labora-
tories of hygiene. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) Not to exceed two thousand dollars annually for equip-
ping and operating a state branch laboratory of hygiene, to be 
situated in a city accessible to physicians and health officers in 
the northern part of the state of Wisconsin, for the conducting 
of bacteriological and chemical examinations of material from 
the various contagious and infectious diseases or material from 
suspected contagious or infectious diseases of men and animals 
when public health is concerned; on condition that suitable 
quarters for such laboratory shall be offered to the state free of 
charge for rent, light, heat and janitor service. 

(b) Not to exceed five thousand nine hundred and fifty dol-
lars annually for the establishment and aid in maintenance of 
not more than seven state cooperative laboratories. All such 
cooperative laboratories shall be operated in such manner and 
under such conditions as the state board of health in its rules 
and regulations governing the state public health laboratories 
may determine. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. 
Approved June 20, 1917. 

No. 640, S.] 	 [Published June 25, 1917. 
CHAPTER 460 

AN ACT to amend section 3, Chapter 127, laws of 1917, relating 
to standard fire insurance policy. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Section 3 of chapter 127, laws of 1917, is amended 
to read: (Section 3) This act shall take effect upon • • 
January 1, 1918. 


